

\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 766/2017**

MOHD SALEEM

..... Petitioner

Through

Mr. Nusrat Hossain with Mr.Sameer
Sharma, Advs.

versus

THE STATE GNCT OF DELHI

..... Respondent

Through

Mr. Arun Kr. Sharma, APP
SI Karamvir Singh, P.S. Rajouri
Garden

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

ORDER

%

17.10.2017

Crl.M.A.16970/2017 (Exemption)

Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 766/2017

The petitioner has been convicted by the Trial Court for the offence under Section 326 of the IPC and has been sentenced to undergo SI for 3 years, to pay a fine of Rs.4,000/- and in default of payment of fine, to suffer further SI for one month. The aforesaid conviction and sentence of the appellant has been affirmed and upheld by the learned court below.

The petitioner has assailed both the judgments of the courts below.

This petition is admitted for hearing.

Call for the Trial Court record.

Issue notice. Mr. Arun Kumar Sharma, learned APP accepts notice.

The revision petition shall be listed in usual course.

Crl. M. (Bail) 1814/2017

The petitioner seeks suspension of sentence and grant of bail during the pendency of the present revision petition.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has surrendered on 31.05.2017.

Issue notice. Notice is accepted by Mr. Arun Kumar Sharma, learned APP.

In the meanwhile, call for the nominal roll of the petitioner from the concerned jail.

Re-list on 18.12.2017.

ASHUTOSH KUMAR, J

OCTOBER 17, 2017

ns