



\$~43

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 766/2017**

**MOHD SALEEM**

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Somya Dhawan, Advocate.**

versus

**THE STATE GNCT OF DELHI**

.....Respondent

Through: **Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for  
State along with Mr. Ashok Kumar  
Chhikara, Advocate.**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**08.04.2025**

%

1. The learned proxy counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, seeks adjournment on the ground that the main counsel is not available. However, on the last date of hearing also no one had appeared on behalf of the petitioner.
2. Written submissions have not been filed by the learned counsel for the petitioner.
3. Last and final opportunity has been granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to file their written submissions and also to address the arguments on the next date of hearing. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
4. List on 26.08.2025.



5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

**APRIL 08, 2025/vc**

**DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*